
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 23 August 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams.  

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Funding Position 31 March 2021.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report April to 
June 2021 - Quarter One.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 23 - 46) 

7.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 47 - 60) 

8.  
  

Continuous Improvements Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 61 - 68) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 69 - 74) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
Monday 8 November 2021 10am 
Wednesday 16 Feb 2022 10am 
Wednesday 4 May 2022 10am 
Wednesday 17 August 2022 10am 
Wednesday 26 October 2022 10am 
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The public are likely to be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information)  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 75 - 80) 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs R. Page CC 
Cllr E. Pantling 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
 
Reserve Employee representative: Mr. M. Saroya 
 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 24 May 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. E. Pantling and Ms. D. Haller. Mr. M. Saroya attended 
as reserve Employee Representative.  
 

86. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

87. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

88. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

89. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr Shepherd declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 6 Pension Fund 
Administration Report January to March 2021 to East Midlands Shared Services referred 
to within the report as a Member of its Joint Committee. 
 

90. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
performance of the Fund’s Additional Voluntary Contributions provider the Prudential. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

The Pensions Manager informed the Board that Prudential were no longer able to attend 
and had provided their response in respect of some concerns that the Board may have, 
which is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board noted that the Pensions Manager had self-reported the disruption to the 
Pensions Regulator as delays with Prudential had affected timeliness in payments out to 
retiree’s which breached pension regulations. Members understood that such a breach 
was out of the Fund’s control however that ultimately the Fund was accountable for the 
delay. It was noted that the Fund had until 30 June 2021 to respond to the Pensions 
Regulator if timescales were improved, otherwise the regulator would need to consider 
further steps.  
 
Mr. Saroya, spoke of his own experience having been affected by the Prudential’s delay, 
having contacted them numerous times and receiving no response using their internal 
portal signposted to deal with complaints. Furthermore, phone lines had left him waiting 
with no response after numerous hours. It was recognised that organisations the size of 
Prudential could be susceptible to issues with migration of systems, however mitigations 
and communications plans would also be expected to be in place to honour previously 
promised timescales for resolution.  Mr. Saroya thanked the Pensions Team for the work 
in escalation of his issue and placed no fault with the Fund. 
 
Arising from the discussion Members raised the following points which they asked to be 
further raised within a letter to the Pru:- 
 

 That a full and clear improvement plan be provided with timescales prior to the 
Fund’s proposed response to the Pension Regulator before 30 June. 

 How would the Prudential honour their commitments to the improvement plan? 

 What actions will the Prudential take if they are unable to meet the improvement 
plan? 

 How will the Prudential ensure that compensation is paid to Leicestershire Fund 
members impacted, without them needing to go through the Fund’s formal Internal 
Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) process, and does not disadvantage 
members who have been delayed, but have been less vocal in their demands, 
waiting to see the situation improve? 

 Prudential must provide full and total assurance, that no scheme member will be 
negatively financially impacted by the delays investing members contributions. 
Officers had received assurance of this, but the wording in The Prudential’s 
original letter, filed with these minutes, brings this into question. 

 Prudential to provide evidence the service levels have improved to an average 14 
days for processing a retirement claim. How does that relate to the Leicestershire 
Fund? 

 Will the Prudential write to all the Leicestershire Fund’s employers and AVC 
payers, to explain the situation and what action is being taken to resolve this? 

 Why will the Prudential not meet with the Leicestershire Pension Board in an open 
forum? 

 What protection is available to AVC scheme payers in the Leicestershire Fund, 
should the Prudential go bankrupt and is there sufficient cover in place via the 
Financial Services Compensation Scheme? 

 
The Board recognised the long partnership the Leicestershire Pension Fund held with the 
Prudential and emphasised the strong desire to resolve the issue positively for the benefit 
of the Fund’s scheme members. However Members ultimately remained extremely 
concerned with the current situation.  

4



 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pensions Manager respond to the Prudential expressing the concern and 
questions discussed at the meeting and organise a separate meeting between Prudential 
and Board Members.  
 

91. Pension Fund Administration Report January to March 2021 - Quarter Four.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
administration of the Fund January to March 2021. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arse:-  
 
i. The workload of the Pensions Section remained high but cases were being 

progressed positively, with deaths returning to pre-covid levels having worked 
through the previous peaks. 

ii. The County Council had moved to a new Fusion Oracle system but there had only 
been minor issues which had been expected given the large system. Members were 
pleased to note the move had not impacted on the Fund’s monthly posting process. 

iii. The Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson had been successful with a recent tender 
and would remain Fund actuary for at least five years. 

 
Members thanked the Pensions Section for all of the work undertaken in the quarter and 
had no matters of concern that it wished to refer to the Local Pension Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board notes the report. 
 

92. Employer Risks and Exits  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
outcome of the consultation on changes to the Funding Strategy Statement following 
regulation changes to employer risks and exits as well as the Fund’s Policy on Employer 
Risk. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Members noted that the Fund was not minded to allow reviews of employer contributions 
outside of the usual Fund valuation process. In exceptional cases where a Fund 
employer experienced genuine financial difficulty, the Fund would look to review the 
contribution rate if it were to increase the chance of repayment. The risk would first be 
considered alongside risk to other Fund employers and would be assessed to consider 
putting additional security in place. The Fund would seek actuarial advice on all cases. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board support the proposed changes to the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

93. Good Governance Phase 3 - Progress Report.  
 

5



 
 

 

 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources updating 
Members on progress towards the Good Governance Phase 3 Report.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with the minutes. 
  
The Board noted that the Fund expected and awaited statutory guidance to be published 
by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government on the recommendations 
set out by the Scheme Advisory Board. It was expected that standards would increase 
from current standard practice and that there would be areas, currently fully compliant 
where further strengthening would be required. The Board would be kept updated on the 
matters as they progressed.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report is noted. 
 

94. Pensions and Cyber Risk.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding Cyber 
Risk and Security. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Members noted that 92% of all employee information was received through IConnect. 
Officers from the Pensions Section had met with Leicestershire County Council’s 
Technical Security and the systems supplier Aquila Haywood (Aquila) and conducted an 
information security risk assessment review. Aquila also conducted accredited annual 
penetration testing, with Leicestershire County Councils IT team having provided 
assistance on reports and the technical side of results to the Fund.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  
 

95. Continued Improvements and Systems.  
 
The Board considered a reported of the Director of Corporate Recourses providing an 
update on progress in respect of areas identified improvement within the Pensions 
Section. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

96. Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2020-21 
and the Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022) and the Pension Fund Risk Register.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund, 
including internal audit work completed and the Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022 and the 
Pension Fund Risk Register. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’. 
 
The Board welcomed the outcome of the 2020-21 audit report which had resulted in a 
positive assurance grading with no high importance recommendations. 
  

6



 
 

 

 

Internal Audit assured the Board that they held detailed conversations with the County 
Councils IT Team who provided evidence of the penetration testing on a corporate level 
in relation to cyber security. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

97. Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Pension Fund’s draft Conflict of Interest Policy. A copy of the report marked ‘12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Members supported the Policy which would enhance the governance and controls that 
were already in place as part of Fund policies.  
 
RESOVLED: 
 
That the draft Conflict of Interest Policy be supported.  
 

98. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the date of the next meeting is scheduled for 23 August 2021 at 10am. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
24 May 2021 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23 AUGUST 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

FUNDING POSITION 31 MARCH 2021  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board about the Fund’s estimated Funding Position as at the 31 
March 2021.  

 
 Background 
 
2. Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme is required to complete a 

Pension Fund Valuation every three years. The most recent valuation took 
place on the 31 March 2019.  

 
3.  At the 31 March 2019 valuation the Fund was 89% funded which broadly 

meant there was sufficient funding to pay 89 pence of every £1.00 of 
members benefits at the time of the valuation. The valuation exercise is to 
ensure that investment and employer contribution plans can be adjusted so 
that a shortfall does not actually take place. The 31 March 2019 valuation set 
the employer contribution rates for the three years, 1 April 2020 to the 31 
March 2023.  

 
4.  The next Fund valuation is on the 31 March 2022, however Fund Officers 

requested the Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson, provide a mid-valuation 
funding position to assess progress since the last valuation, and to provide a 
guide on the likely outcome at the 2022 valuation. 

 
5.  The mid-valuation funding position as at the 31 March 2021 shows an 

improvement to the overall funding level to 100% funded, but also provides a 
warning on the overall impact on future employer rates. Funding levels are 
calculated separately for each employer and several will still have deficits to 
resolve. 

 
6. The mid-valuation exercise is not as thorough as the full valuation exercise 

(e.g. no detailed pension data provided by the Fund or full calculations 
completed by the Actuary) hence there is potential for changes to the actual 
valuation result at 31 March 2022. There is also potential change to 
investment return to the 31 March 2022. 

 

9 Agenda Item 5



 

  

  
Key Funding Measures 

  
7.  The Fund Actuary, Hymans Robertson has provided a Member Briefing 

document.   This is attached as Appendix A. 
 
8.  Rather than duplicate much of the detail from this document, this report 

concentrates on the key changes since the 2019 valuation.  
 
9. Since the 2019 valuation, the key funding measures are estimates to have 

changed after allowing for market conditions to the 31 March 2021. These 
measures are; 

 
10.  Past Service Funding Position. The past service funding shortfall has 

decreased from £537m to £15m, based on the Fund targeting annual future 
investment returns which have an 80% likelihood of being achieved. A 
prudent approach was taken to deal with the uncertainty of McCloud at the 31 
March 2019 valuation and this has been followed through in the mid-valuation 
exercise. 
 

11.  Expected future investment return.  The COVID pandemic disrupted the 
investment markets and in 2020 the expected investment return on the Fund 
had worsened relative to the 2019 valuation. However, the position has 
subsequently improved and the expected future investment returns over 20 
years is broadly the same as the 2019 valuation, with Hymans estimating the 
Fund’s asset allocation remaining at 80% likelihood of achieving an annual 
return of at least 3.8% per annum. 
 

12.  Investment Return. At the 2019 valuation investment returns of 4.5% were 
required to provide 100% funded. The 2021 mid-valuation shows investment 
returns of 3.8% are required to be 100% funded. 
 
Indicative impact on future employer contribution rates 
 

13.  Employer rates are split into two, primary and secondary rates. 
 

 The primary rate covers the cost of future benefit accrual. 

 The secondary rate covers the cost of benefits already accrued. 
 
Hymans indicate the cost of future benefit accrual has increased which is 
likely to increase the cost of the primary rate. 
 
Hymans indicate the improved past service funding position will have a 
positive impact, which may slightly reduce the cost of the secondary rate.  

  
14.  It is difficult to predict with any certainty the overall impact on the employer 

rates at the current time. Employers are grouped into separate categories and 
those presenting a greater risk to the Fund, are assessed further. The 
indicative mid-valuation 2021 position seems to suggest no major changes to 
funding plans, which could equate to a possible levelling of employer rates, 

10



 

  

although this may not be the case for all employers, with some seeing an 
increase in their rate. 

 
15. The mid-valuation exercise is designed as a check for Officers to assess 

progress made in reducing the deficit
[...]
ate report at 31 March 2021 set out the aggregate of our advice.  

Prepared by:- 

 

 

Richard Warden FFA   Tom Hoare FFA     

12 July 2021 

For and of behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23 AUGUST 2021   

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  

APRIL TO JUNE 2021 - QUARTER ONE  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the main 
administrative actions in the quarter. The report covers governance areas 
including administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the 
Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators.  The Board is 
recommended to raise any areas of concern to be reported to the Local 
Pensions Committee. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
98,000 members. 

  
Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as Appendix A to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Director of Corporate Resources. These indicators are 
split into two broad categories – how quickly processes are carried out and 
how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the April to June 2021 quarter are included as Appendix A 
 
5.   The Pension Section continues to deal with a large volume of work. The 

situation remains challenging but it’s a generally improving position. Extra 
resource has been allocated from the Early Leavers Team and moved to the 
Payments and Taxation Team, to assist with retirements, deaths and 
payments. 

 
 

23 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
Governance – Service Delivery 
 
 General Workloads 
 
6. The tables show the position in the key work area
[...]
 left blank



 

 

  
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 23 AUGUST 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of any changes relating to the 
risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the 
Pension Regulator's Code of Practice.   

 
Background 

 
2. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 
need to record, and members be kept aware of ‘risk management and internal 
controls. The code states this should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda.  

 
3. In order to comply with the code the risk register and an update on supporting 

activity is included on each agenda.  
 

Risk Register 
 

4. The updated risk register has been attached as an appendix to this report. 
There are no new risks, and there was a reduction to the risk score on:  
 
• Risk 4 – Missing data is being received from the employers for the McCloud 

exercise. 
 
• Risk 8 – The Prudential are actively working with Fund Officers to implement 

improvements and this is progressing positively. 
 

To meet Fund Governance best practise, the risk register has been shared with 
Internal Audit. Internal Audit have considered the register and are satisfied with 
the current position. 
  
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that the Board notes the revised risk register of the Pension 

Fund.  

47 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix - Risk Register 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mr I Howe, Pensions Manager 
Tel: 0116 305 6945 Email:
[...]
er contributions 
expect to increase 
significantly above 
Funding Strategy 
requirement 

 
Risk Likelihood Measurement Criteria 

 
Rating Scale Likelihood Example of Loss/Event Frequency Probability % 

1 Very rare/unlikely EXCEPTIONAL event. This will probably never happen/recur. <20% 

2 Unlikely Event NOT EXPECTED. Do not expect it to happen/recur, but it is possible it may do so. 20-40% 

3 Possible LITTLE LIKELIHOOD of event occurring. It might happen or recur occasionally. 40-60% 

4 Probable /Likely Event is MORE THAN LIKELY to occur. Will probably happen/recur, but it is not a 
persisting issue. 

60-80% 

5 Almost Certain Reasonable to expect that the event WILL undoubtedly happen/recur, possibly frequently. >80% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59



 

Risk Scoring Matrix 
     

       

 
Impact 

     

 
5 Very High/Critical 5 10 15 20 25 

 
4 Major 4 8 12 16 20 

 
3 Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

 
2 Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

 
1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 

  
1 2 3 4 5 

  
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely     Possible/Likely 

         
Probable/Likely    Almost certain 

  

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) 

 

 

60



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23 AUGUST 2021 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

PENSION FUND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENTS REPORT  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide a regular update to the board regarding progress in respect of 

areas of identified improvement within the Pensions Section. 

 

Background 

 

2. The Continued Improvements and Systems team has been created to assess 

and improve existing processes, maximising the use of technology, whilst 

exploring other areas including tenders, new legislation, governance and data 

quality. An appendix has been provided to cover the areas of improvement to 

be addressed, but the key developments since last quarter are provided in 

more detail below. 

 

Member Self Service (MSS) 

 

3. Pensions provide a Member Self Service facility through the website
[...]
Issues Continued Improvements Data Errors raised through the annual Common Data / 

Scheme Specific Data reports need to be cleared in order 

to improve the TPR 'Data Score'. Other data errors raised 

through Hymans' Data Portal as part of preparation for 

Mid Term Valuation Exercise.

TPR Reports 31/7/2021: 

Mid Term Valuation 

Exercise 30/9/2021

Work has been done in both areas and will 

continue.

Cyber Security Continued Improvements In preparation for the annual Cyber Security review in 

October, an internal review of Officers' permissions on 

the altair administration system to be performed.

31/10/21 Preparation on this has begun, to assess for 

anu inconsistencies between officers 

performing similar duties.

Governance Payments and Taxation A review of processes in place for the release of payments 31/10/21 Initial conversation has taken place 

identifying some initial improvements that 

can be undertaken.

68



 

  

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23 AUGUST 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board about the service delivery improvements with the 
Pension Fund’s in-house Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) provider the 
Prudential.  

 
 Background 
 
2. Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme is required to provide an 

Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme where active contributors 
may elect to pay extra pension contributions, known as AVCs, to provide 
additional benefits at retirement or in the event of death in service.   

 
3.  AVC contributions are deducted directly from scheme members pay before 

tax is calculated, so if a scheme member does pay tax, they receive tax relief 
automatically. Such additional contributions do not form part of the Pension 
Fund and do not require an employer’s contribution.  

 
4.  The Prudential Assurance Company Limited (the Prudential) has been the 

Leicestershire Pension Fu
[...]
heme member will be negatively 

financially impacted by the delays in investing their contributions. 
 
18. The Prudential have not provided documentary evidence of the 14 days for 

processing retirement claims, but the Pensions Manager continues to monitor 
this and escalate any cases that fall outside of this timeline. 

 
19. The Prudential explained their reasons for not wanting to meet in an open 

forum. There appeared to be some confusion as to the direction of the 
planned Board meeting, in that, the Prudential thought scheme members 
could ask questions directly, which they cannot. At the closed meeting on the 
7 June 2021, Members of the Leicestershire Pension Board explained the 
Board prefers to operate in an environment of openness and transparency, for 
the benefit of the Fund’s members. 

 
20. The Prudential confirmed they understood AVC scheme payers qualified for 

Financial Service Compensation Scheme cover. However, the Prudential 
were clear the issues being encountered were purely administrative and not 
financial. 

 
  AVC Providers 
 
21.  Whilst the Fund has seen a significant improvement since the 7 June 2021, 

the Prudential’s issues highlight how quickly a large and well recognised AVC 
provider can fall into difficulties. 

 
22. Fund Officers are therefore working with the Fund’s Actuary Hymans 

Robertson on an informal review of other Local Government AVC providers. 
 
23. Fund Officers do not wish to end the contract with the Prudential. However, 

Officers are minded too have a second AVC provider for current and new 
scheme members, offering more choice and investment options. 

 
24.  After the results of the informal review are known, if there is sufficient interest 

from other external Local Government AVC providers, Officers will consider a 
formal tender for a second AVC provider. 

 
  
  Recommendation 
 
25.  Members of the Board note the report. 
 

71



 

  

 
 Equal Opportunities Implications 

 
None specific 
 
[...]
d Fund Officers recognise the long partnership the Leicestershire 

Fund has with the Prudential and wish to emphasise there is a strong desire to 

resolve the issue positively for the benefit of the Fund’s scheme members. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Ian Howe  

 

 

Ian Howe 

Pensions Manager   

 

74



Document is Restricted

75 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021.
	5 Funding Position 31 March 2021.
	Appendix A -  Member briefing - Funding update at 31 March 2021 (Leicestershire PF) (1)

	6 Pension Fund Administration Report April to June 2021 - Quarter One.
	Appendix A - KPI
	Appendix B -Position on role out of monthly posting
	Appendix C - LCCPF TPR Scorecard June 2021

	7 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix - Pensions Risk Register July 2021 (f) (002)

	8 Continuous Improvements Report.
	Appendix A - Member Self Service Registrations 25 July 2021
	Appendix B - Areas of Improvement August 2021

	9 Additional Voluntary Contributions.
	Appendix - Prudential AVCs (open) - Board Reply 27052021 (f)

	13 Additional Voluntary Contributions.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 23 August 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 
Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC  
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Mrs. R. Gilbert  
 
Apologies were received from Ms. D. Haller, Mr. M. Saroya and Cllr. E. Pantling 
 

99. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

100. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

101. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

102. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

103. Funding Position 31 March 2021.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources setting out the 
Pension Fund’s estimated funding position as at 31 March 2021. A copy of the report is 
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’. 
 
The Board were joined by Tom Hoare and Richard Warden from the Fund’s Actuary 
Hymans Robertson. 
 Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i. The 2019 valuation had taken a prudent approach to deal with the uncertainty of 
the McCloud case, this prudence was maintained in the mid-valuation exercise.  



 
 

 

2 

 
ii. The 2021 mid-valuation set out that investment returns of 3.8% were required for 

the Fund to be 100% funded, an improvement on the 4.5% predicted in the 2019 
valuation. 

 
iii. Employee contributions were set out within pension regulations and were banded, 

depending on the members salary. It was employer contributions that fluctuated to 
take account of differences in valuations 

 
iv. In response to a query regarding the cost cap, it was noted that it had been an 

ongoing issue since the 2016 valuation, where the cost cap was breached. The 
Fund had taken account of it and used prudence in its assumptions, however, 
awaited a final report from the Government regarding if improvements had to be 
made. Hymans Robertson were also aware of a judicial review that unions had 
raised regarding the cost cap process. Any impact once known would be built into 
future valuations. 
 

 
 RESOLVED:  
That the report be noted 
 

104. Pension Fund Administration Report April to June 2021 - Quarter One.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
administration of the Fund April to June 2021. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that workload in the Pension Section was high, as a result of year-end 
pressure. The Pension Manager felt confident that work would return back to normal 
once year-end, and the production of members annual benefit statements has completed. 
 
The Board asked that their thanks be passed on to the to the Pensions Section for their 
work, noting the significant pressures faced.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

105. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’. 
 
Members were pleased to note two risks had reduced which related to missing data 
being received from employers for the McCloud exercise, and that the Prudential were 
actively working with the Fund to implement improvements to their service. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the report be noted. 
 

106. Continuous Improvements Report.  
 



 
 

 

3 

The Board considered a reported of the Director of Corporate Recourses providing an 
update on progress in respect of areas identified improvement within the Pensions 
Section. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

107. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an 
update in regards to the performance of the Fund’s Additional Voluntary Contributions 
provider, The Prudential. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Members were pleased to note that following their meeting and letter to Prudential 
affected member cases had progressed. The Pensions Manager assured the Board that 
the situation would continue to be monitored and the Board would receive further updates 
as needed.  
 
The Board noted that the issues were administrative and did not impact on members 
benefits. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

108. Date of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board are scheduled to take place on:- 
 
Monday 8 November 2021 10am 
Wednesday 16 Feb 2022 10am 
Wednesday 4 May 2022 10am 
Wednesday 17 August 2022 10am 
Wednesday 26 October 2022 10am 
 

109. The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the following items in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 
  

110. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 
The Committee considered a supplementary paper containing further information on the 
service delivery improvements with the Pension Fund’s inhouse Additional Voluntary 
Contribution provider, a copy of which marked '13' is filed with these minutes. The report 



 
 

 

4 

was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Board note the report.  
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
23 August 2021 

 
 


